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Abstract of the contribution: This paper discussion the question asked by CT3 LS and give the proposals.
1. Discussion
The CT3 send the LS (S2-2300032/C3-225700) about the TSCTSF usage determination in AF session with required QoS.
CT3 is specifying the TSCTSF usage determination in AF session with required QoS in 3GPP TS 29.522. CT3 noticed that in S2-2209570, it is proposed to reject the update request if the update request include any parameters that would require the NEF to invoke TSCTSF while the NEF determined not to invoke the TSCTSF for the initial request base on operator configuration. CT3 would like to kindly ask SA2 to answer the questions below:

Question 1: What is the scenario where the AF can update the required QoS from normal QoS requirement into time sensitive QoS requirement? 

Question 2: Is it possible for the AF to update the required QoS from time sensitive QoS requirement into normal QoS requirement? And then will the NEF always keep the initial decision about triggering the TSCTSF or not as determined in the initial request?

Question 3: If the answer to Question 1 is that the scenario exists, then could it be possible to have any solution where the NEF does not reject the AF update request? 

In fact, there is already a related discussion in SA2#152E meeting which is triggered by CT3 LS (S2-2205411/C3-223553).
Question 1: whether the sponsored data connectivity is supported for the TSC traffic or not?

In the SA2#152E, the agreements are (under the discussion in S2-2206053 thread) 
· One PDU session can be be applied both for TSC service and non-TSC service.

· Scenario A), UE can access two services, service-A (AF-A) is the TSC services, and service-B (AF-B) is non-TSC service. There is no issue for the scenario A with the existing spec.
· AF-A (service-A) will use Ntsctsf_QoSandTSCAssistance_Create to involve the TSCTSF, which result the Qos flow (TSCAI created) for TSC is created in SMF.
· AF-B (service-B) will use Npcf_PolicyAuthorization_Create, which result the normal Qos flow in SMF.
· Scenario B), one AF use both TSC services and other PCC feature for the UE. This scenario is possible and the AF/NEF always use the Ntsctsf_QoSandTSCAssistance service operation for both TSC service and non-TSC service.     

One example for the scenario B is, the Factory Video Surveillance (non-TSC service) and mobile robot / Motion control (TSC service) uses the same PDU session and control by the same platform (AF).
Observation 1: The same AF can request both TSC and non-TSC Qos requirement for the same PDU session.

For the CT3 question for approved CR S2-2209570, “reject the update request if the update request include any parameters that would require the NEF to invoke TSCTSF while the NEF determined not to invoke the TSCTSF for the initial request base on operator configuration”

This is not the intention of CR S2-2209570. This change in the S2-2209570 is the editorial which move the related existing sentence from step 3 to step 2 in clause 4.15.6.6a.
In the SA2#153E meeting, the intention of approved CR (S2-2209570) is to clarify how the NEF determine whether TSCTSF shall be involved when it receives the Nnef_AFsessionWithQoS_Create request.
The NEF determines whether to invoke the TSCTSF or to directly contact the PCF based on operator configuration. This determination may use the presence of a QoS Reference or individual QoS parameters in the AF request. The determination may also use the AF identifier or the presence of AF provided parameters that describe the traffic characteristics.
Note: The NEF cannot only depend on the Qos parameters (e.g. Qos requirement for TSC service) to determine whether the TSCTSF shall be involved. Example, the AF may invoke Nnef_AFsessionWithQoS_Create for non-TSC service and further invoke Nnef_AFsessionWithQoS_Update for TSC service in the above scenario B). 
Observation 2: The S2-2209570 is to clarify how the NEF determine whether the TSCTSF shall be involved.
For the CT3 LS Q1:
Question 1: What is the scenario where the AF can update the required QoS from normal QoS requirement into time sensitive QoS requirement? 

There are two use case:
Case 1: the AF request Qos for normal service, and later on, update this Qos requirement to TSC Qos. (e.g. first the stream is used for Video, and later on the stream is used for TSC). This case is not recommended. The Qos requirement for the same service cannot be change from TSC QoS to non-TSC QoS, or vice versa.

Case 2: the AF may invoke Nnef_AFsessionWithQoS_Create for non-TSC service and further invoke Nnef_AFsessionWithQoS_Update to add the TSC service requirement. (Scenario B above)
Proposal 1: AF can require the Qos for the non-TSC service and later on the AF require another Qos for TSC service, or vice versa. The Qos requirement for the same service cannot be change from TSC QoS to non-TSC QoS, or vice versa
For the CT3 LS Q2:
Question 2: Is it possible for the AF to update the required QoS from time sensitive QoS requirement into normal QoS requirement? And then will the NEF always keep the initial decision about triggering the TSCTSF or not as determined in the initial request?

There is similar scenario with case 2. The may AF require the Qos for the TSC service and later on the AF require another Qos for non-TSC service. And NEF determine whether TSCTSF will be involved when it receives the Nnef_AFsessionWithQoS_Create request. If the TSCTSF is involved, the TSCTSF will be used for both TSC and non-TSC service. If the TSCTSF is not involved, it can be not added into the signalling path later.
Proposal 2: except the proposal 1, The NEF always keep the initial decision about triggering the TSCTSF or not as determined in the initial request.
For the CT3 LS Q3:
Question 3: If the answer to Question 1 is that the scenario exists, then could it be possible to have any solution where the NEF does not reject the AF update request? 

In the discussion for the Q2, if the TSCTSF is not involved, it can be not added into the signalling path later. It is align with existing spec. The NEF will reject the TSC Qos requirement if the TSCTSF is not involved.
In the R17 IIoT, there are some related discussion, e.g.

· Firstly, the TSCTSF is not involved, and later on the TSCTSF is added in the signalling path

· For the same AF, the NEF maintain two path, one is to PCF for non-TSC service, and another is to TSCTSF for TSC service.
Because of complexity, none of solution is adopted to add the TSCTSF after initial decision.
ZTE does not propose to change this in either R17 or R18.

It propose the NEF reject this request with cause code for the reason. The AF may either does not require the TSC qos again, or invoke another Nnef_AFsessionWithQoS_Create request with TSC Qos, which may involve the TSCTSF.
Proposal 3: The NEF reject the Nnef_AFsessionWithQoS_Update with cause code, this AF session can not be used for the TSC service.
2. Proposal

The CR S2-2300673/S2-2300674 reflect the proposals. And it propose the S2-2300675 as the LS response.
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